No. 590, A.]

[Published August 8, 1947.

CHAPTER 505.

AN ACT to amend 20.33 (4) and (10) of the statutes, as created by chapter 332 (Bill No. 198, A.), laws of 1947, relating to vocational rehabilitation of the disabled, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.33 (4) and (10) of the statutes, as created by chapter 332 (Bill No. 198, A.), laws of 1947, is amended to read:

20.33 (4) Annually, beginning July 1, 1947, * * * \$125,000 as state aid, and in addition thereto all moneys received from the federal government for this purpose, for the promotion, operation, and administration of a program of vocational rehabilitation of persons disabled in industry or otherwise, for necessary administrative expenditures, and for any other purposes necessary in carrying out the provisions of section 41.71.

(10) Annually, beginning July 1, 1947, * * * \$35,000 as state aid, and in addition such moneys as may be made available by the federal government, for the promotion, operation, and administration of a vocational rehabilitation program for severely handicapped and homebound persons, and others, for necessary administrative expenditures, and for any other purposes necessary in carrying out the provisions of section 41.71 (12).

Approved July 30, 1947.

No. 15, S.]

[Puhlished August 8, 1947.

CHAPTER 506.

AN ACT to amend 61.05, 231.28, 236.17, 268.24, 272.31 (1) and (2) and 296.42 of the statutes, relating to the publication of legal notices and to make the practice more uniform.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 61.05 of the statutes is amended to read:

61.05 NOTICE; PUBLICATION. If there be a newspaper printed within such territory, such notice shall be printed therein once in each week for * * * 3 consecutive weeks pre-

vious to the time specified for making such application, and if there be no such newspaper such notice shall be posted in at least 3 of the most public places in such territory at least * * * 3 weeks before the time so specified in said notice.

SECTION 2. 231.28 of the statutes is amended to read:

231.28 APPOINTMENT WHEN TRUSTEE DECLINES TO ACT. Whenever any trustee appointed by the party creating the trust shall decline to act as such the circuit court may appoint a new trustee in his place and vest in such new trustee all the powers and all the title to the property, within the jurisdiction of such court, which would have been possessed by or vested in the original trustee if he had accepted the trust. Such appointment may be made upon the petition of any person interested in the execution of the trust; notice of the time and place when such petition will be presented shall be served at least 20 days before such presentation upon all known parties interested in the subject of the trust who reside in this state and upon every living trustee, unless such trustee shall in writing waive such notice or consent to such order without notice, service to be made in the same manner as the service of a summons of said court; but if any of the parties interested are unknown or nonresidents of the state and such fact shall be made to appear by the verified petition or by affidavit the court or judge shall, upon the filing of the petition, order a notice thereof and the time and place for hearing the same to be published once in each week for at least * * * 3 weeks prior to the time of hearing in a newspaper published in the county where the petition is filed, and such notice shall be so published before the order appointing such trustee shall be made.

be made, and by the service of such notice in the manner required for the service of a summons in the circuit court on the town, city or village in which such plat or part thereof is situated and also upon the county in all cases provided for in section 236.06 (1) (i) * * *, at least * * * 3 weeks previous to the time fixed by the notice for making such application.

SECTION 4. 268.24 of the statutes is amended to read:

268.24 NOTICE. All notices required under sections 268.22 to 268.34 shall be served upon all parties ordered by the court to be served in the manner prescribed by existing statutes or rules, except that in addition thereto the absentee shall be served by publication once a week for * * * 3 successive weeks in a newspaper printed in the English language of general circulation in the county of the absentee's domicile, the last publication to be not less than 10 nor more than 20 days prior to the time set for any hearing. The original notice prescribed in section 268.23 (1) shall require each person claiming an interest in the property of the absentee to file in court within a time fixed by the court a statement of the nature and extent of such interest. In relation to a person in military service similar notice shall be given; except that where it appears to the court that such person was not domiciled in this state immediately prior to such service, publication may be made in the county where property of such person is situated; publication hereby required shall not exceed * * * 3 weeks.

SECTION 5. 272.31 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:

272.31 NOTICE OF SALE OF REALTY. (1) The time and place of holding any sale of real estate on execution shall be publicly advertised * * * by posting a written notice describing the real estate to be sold with reasonable certainty in 3 public places in the town or municipality where such real estate * * * is to be sold at least 3 weeks prior to the date of sale; and also in 3 public places of the town or municipality in which the * * * real estate is situated.

(2) A copy of such notice shall be printed each week for 6 successive weeks in a newspaper of the county prior to the date of sale.

SECTION 6. 296.42 of the statutes is amended to read: 296.42 HEIRSHIP, CHANGE OF NAME, NOTICE OF APPLICATION. Before making an application to the court for changing or establishing a name or establishing an heirship the applicant must cause a notice thereof, stating therein the nature of the application, the time and place when and where the same will be made, to be published once each week in a newspaper printed in the county where such application will be made, or if there be none in such county, then in the official state paper for at least * * * 3 weeks successively.

Approved July 30, 1947.

No. 579, S.]

[Published August 8, 1947.

CHAPTER 507.

AN ACT to amend section 252.071 of the statutes, relating to salaries of circuit judges.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

252.071 of the statutes is amended to read:

252.071 In every judicial circuit * * * each county of such circuit may pay to each circuit judge of such circuit, a sum which shall not exceed in the aggregate \$2,000 for the entire circuit * * * as annual salary, payable * * * as other salaries in said county, out of the county treasury, in addition to the salary paid him out of the state treasury and that provided for in section 252.07 * * * such sum as the county board of each county shall determine.

Approved July 30, 1947.